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CHAPTER 493  
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AN ACT TO ALLOW THE CITY OF LENOIR TO PRIVATELY NEGOTIATE A 

LEASE OF THE OLD LENOIR HIGH SCHOOL.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  The City of Lenoir is not subject to the provisions, restrictions and 
limitations as to methods and procedures required to effectuate leases of real property 
provided for in Article 12 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes in order to convey 
through privately negotiated lease, with or without monetary consideration, for a period 
not to exceed 99 years, the property known as Old Lenoir High School; bounded on the 
East by Willow Street, on the North by Harper Avenue, and on the South by College 
Avenue.  

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 27th day of 

June, 1985.  


